
THE­
INSPECTOR 
GENERAL 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 

MANILA 



NONCONVENTIONAL ENERGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

PROJECT (492-0294) 

USAID/PHILIPPINES 

Audit Report No. 2-492-82-14 
August 31, 1982 



TABLE OF <.Xl'rrENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUM1AR.Y i 

BAO<.G«XJND AND AUDIT SCOPE 1 

AUDIT FINDIi'G), CONCLUSIONS AND REmr-t1ENDATIONS 2 

FROJECf ACCXMPLISHMrnTS 2 

Loan Activity 2 
(''rant Activity 3 
Project Lnplementation Plan 3 

SUBffiOJECT FACILITIES AND EQ.1TPMENT Nor OPERAT~ 
PROPERLY 4 

Windmill Dispersal Subproject 4 
Windmill Monitoring Equipment 5 

AID FINANCED CXM10DITIES NC1l' USED FCR mOJECf 
RrnroS~ 5 

Vehicles 6 
P;ronographs 6 

SUBPROJECT SITES AND EQJIPMENI' NUl' MARKED /l,S REQ1IRED 6 

USAID ACo)UNTINJ FOR ADVMr::ES Nm' PROPER 7 

PARTICIPANI' 1RAINING o)NlRA(''T NaT CU1PLIED WrIR 8 

THE WINlMILL DISPERSAL SUllPRillEGr NEEDS EVALUATION 8 

COOTRACf COSTS QJESflOOED 9 

EXHIBIT A 

LIST OF REPORT REo)NMI<2NDATIONS 

LIST OF REPORT RECIPIENTS 



EXEClJTIVE SlJMMAl{Y 

BACKGRaJND AND AUDIT S(l)PE 

The Nonconventional Energy Development Project started in tv1ay 1978 with 
USAID/Philippines and the Government of the Phi lippines (OOP) signing a 
loan and grant agreement totaling $8,650,000. 11le project's purpose was 
to test the economic and technical feasibility of using nonconventional 
energy sources in t:h'~ Philippines, E'Llch as direct solar conversion, 
small-scale hydro plr.nts, windmills, wind eenerators, and biomass 
conversion. 

The Philippine Goverrunent I S Hinistry of Energy was responsible for 
overall manag~~nt and implementation of the project. 

We audited the project, covering the period May 3, 1978 through May 1982, 
to determiri€ if: 

--stated objectives and goals were being achieved on t~rget, 

--llle USAID and GOP were adhering to tenus and conditions of 
the project agreement, and 

--Costs incurred under the project were acceptable. 

CDNCLUSIONS AND REmtvMENDATIONS 

This fi~ year project 1s severely behind schedule. With about one year 
remaining in the original project life, just over 5 percent of the loan 
and 54 percent of the grant had been expended as of March 31, 1982 
compared with projections of about 95 and 78 percent respectively. 

Project implem2I1tatiGn has been delayed mainly because several pimmed 
subprojects had been reassigned to other Philippine agencies causing the 
Ministry of Energy to identify new subprojects under the AID-financed 
project. Also tile Ministry of Energy I s capabilities to adequately 
implement the project did not ~et original ex~ectatioos. Delays in 
project implementation have caused the ori.ginal project plan to be no 
longer effective or realistic in terms of accomplishing the project 
objectives within the original timeframe. (Page 2). 

Other problems noted during the audit were: 

--Some subproject windmills and wi!1d lIDnicoring equipment were 
not operating properly (pagt? 4 ); 

--SCIre AID-financed cOlIlIOdities were not used for project purposes 
(page 6 ); 

--Subproject sites were not identified as AID fioculced assistance 
(page 6); 

i 



--Tbe USAID did not properly account for S~ subproject advances 
(page 7); 

--A refund of $15,194 is due AID under a participant training 
contract (page 8); 

--The windmill dispersal subproj€:ct has implementation problems 
which need to be evaluated and corrected (page 8); 

--Q..testionable costs ot $3,157 have been paid under two grant 
financed con trHc ts (page 9). 

We recommend that U&~LD/Philippines obtain a revised implementation plan 
bas en on a realistic assessment of jinlds needed and deJbligate funds not 
adequately justified as being necessary to the project (page 4). We aloo 
made ten other recommendations addressing related implementation problems. 

After we submitted the draft report to the USAID for comnents, they 
advised us that in June 1982 AID/W approved the Ministry's request to 
extend the project three years to April 30, 19B6. The USAID also said 
that AID/W recornnended that $1. 5 million of the AID loan be q,~bligated 
because two of the proposed subprojects were unacceptable for technical 
and economic I'easons (page 4). 

ii 

http:subproje.ct


BACKGROUND AND AUDIT SOOPE 

BACKffiOUND 

On May 3, 1978 1 USAID/fl1i11ppines (USAID) and the Government of the 
Philippines (OOP) signed a loan/grant agreement totaling $8,650,000 for 
the Nonconventional Energy DeveloplOOnt Project (492-0294). The purpose 
of the project was to test the economical and technical feasibility of 
nonconventional energy resources through direct solar conversion, 
small-scale hydro plants, ,.;irutnills and wind generators, and bicmasa 
conversion, 

The project loan of $7.1 million was to finance subprojects designed to 
exploit nonconventional, renewable energy resources. The grant of 
$1,550,000 was for technical assi.stance, an energy survey~ solar and wind 
monitoring equipment, and a public infoIlll8tion program. The project was 
to be canpleted in five years or by April 30, 1983. The Phili;?pL11e 
Bureeu of Energy Development, (BED) an agency of the Ministry of Energy 
(Min:Lstry), was the implarenting agency for the GOP. The loan··financed 
energy subprojects were to be managed by the Ministl"y as well as other 
Philippine institutions. 

The project is an applied research activity. Direct benefL~iarles will 
be limited in number, Le., (1) staff of the BED and other implementing 
agencies whose capabilities are enhanced through technical a3sistance ard 
participant training, and (2) the population living in those rural areas 
where the pilot demonstration projects are carried out. UltiInately, 
assum~lg it proves feasible to replicate the results on a br06der scale, 
the energy mace available for domestic, 8f;ricultural and indus:rial use 
should have a significant impact in remote area development Em<. hence 
benefit a large segment of the rural populace. 

AUDIT SCOPE 

This is our first audit of the Nonconventional Energy Development 
Project. It covered the period fran May 3, 1978 to March 31, 19f.2 for 
project disbursements, and to May 31, 1982 for general project 
implementation. As of March 31, 1982, $394,993 had been e~xpended under 
the loan and $838,000 under the grant. Audit objectives 'IJere to evaluate 
pI'Oject accomplishments, compliance with the tel1IlS of the. project 
agreem-.:!nt, and the propriety of costs incurred under the project. 

CAlr audit \'/as performed ill accordance with standa.rds for governrrental 
audits, and included (1) a review of records and discussions with project 
officials of the Ministry of Energy, subproject implementing agencies, 
the USAID/Philippillt;S, and the project coordinator; (2) field trips to 
inspect subprojects financed under the project; cmd (3) St.1ch other 
auditillg procedures a.s we considered necessary. 

USAID canments on our draft audit reporL were considered ill the 
preparation of the final report. 

1 



AUDIT FINDlt.\JGS 2 ~CLUSICNS AND RECCMMENDATIONS 

PROJECT ACmMPLISHMENTS 

This five year project is severely behind schedule. With abqut one year 
remaining in the original project life, only 5 percent of tre loan and 54 
percent of the grant were expended as of March 31, 1982 compared to 
projections of aOout 95 and 78 percent respectively. In addition, only 
four of the ten planned subproje~ts had been started. Because of the 
delays, the original project implementation plan is no longer realistic 
and needs to be revised to show bm'l and when the remaining balance of 
funds will be used over the life of the project. 

The project is behind schedule because: 

- Three planned subprojects accounting for 68 percent of the loan 
were transfen"ed from the Ministry to other Q)P agencies in 1979. 
This happened tor political reasons and oc~use grant funding was 
made available to these other OOP agencies from ron-AID donors. 
This required the identification and development of substitute 
subprojects for the Ministry. 

- The Ministry, which was established in 1977, initially lacked the 
institutional capability to effectively implement the project. 

- An inefficient CDP subproject disbursement procedure delayed 
implementation of approved subprojects because after AID funds were 
released to the CDP they were not provided to implementing agencw8 
on a timely basis. 

- The working relationship between the original AID-financed project 
coordinator and Ministry officials was poor. 

A recent evaluation of the project done by Development Science, Inc. 
highlighted essentially the same problem as noted ~)OVe.USAID/ 
Philippines and the Ministry corrected IDOst of the8~' deficiencies and ~ 
Ministry requested a three·year extension of the project wW.ch was being 
considered by AID. Actions taken included the contracting of a I1e\y 

project coordinator in January 19tH, the establishment of; an improved 
subproject fund disbursement procedure in January 198'2,Y reorgan­
ization of the Ministry to provide a larger, better trained and IlX>re 
experienced staff, and the development of subproject proposals to coomit 
part of the remaining loall and grant. funds. 

Loan AI::. t i vi~...l 

As of March 31, 1982, the Ministry had started four loan-financed 

1/ The effectiveness of thIs recently established procedure will be 
tollowed up in a future u:!view. 

2 



subprojects, cOIIIDittin~ nearly $600,000 of the AID loan. Seven sub-
project proposals for $2.2 million of loan financing had been prepared 
and submitted by the Hinistry to the USAID in early 1982. The USAID had 
not approved these proposals as of May 31, 1982 because they were waiting 
for AID/W authority to extend the project. According to the Ministry, 
additional subproject proposals were be1.ng prepared hy th.:> jmplementing 
agencies to cOlIII1it the remaining loan fl!I1ds. 

The status of the four loan-financed uubprojects as of May 1982 was as 
follows: 

A Solar Refrigeration subproject WB.:l started in 1979 but was subsrquently 
cancelled because of cost overruns and the lack of a rural focus.'=! 
Three subprojects (Solar Grain Dryer, Solar Lumber Dryer and Windmills) 
were started in 1979 and 1980 but were behind schedule because the GOP 
did not release AID funds to sub?roject implementators on a timely 
basis. As a result, the two so-~ar dryer subprojects had to be extended 
about 10 months to December 31) 1982. In addition a fifth subproject - a 
Waste Fired TIlermal Plant 8ubrroject was recently approved in January 
1982. 

Grant Activity 

The $1,550,000 grant porU.on of the project has roved IlX)!"e SIlX)Qthly than 
the loan portion mainly because it did not require the extensive dev­
elopment of subprojects. 

The only activity that experienced serious difficulty was the energy 
survey. According to the project paper, t.he survey was to detennine 
energy demand fu"1d reSOLlrces vf rural arMS in the Philippines. '!his was 
one of the first activities to be started under the project but it was 
delayed because Ministry officials could not decide on the survey scope. 
In January 1982, the Ministry prepared a survey proposal ,which was 
submitted to tile VSAD) and approved in May 1982. 

Project Implemen'..:ation Plan 

Bec,m,e of the delays in project impl~ntation, the original project 
plan is no longer realistic. It needs to be updated to show how and when 
the balance oc project funds will be used over the remaining life of the 
project. If 5.t is determined that the Ministry can not effectively use 
all of the funds cOlIII1itced to the project, then the scope of the project 
should be rl.:!duced and excess funds deobligated. Considering the 
inability of the MinLstry to effectively implement this project during 
the last four years, the revised plan should provide for the pertociic 
deobligation 01: funds not used in accordance with the revised plan. 

1/ We were adVised thBt the GOP agency is continuing the subproject ".;1.th 
its own fund::; and has refunded ?352,210 ($42,435) of unused advanced 
ftmds. 

3 



Recomnendation No. I 

USAID/Philippines and the Ministry of Energy 
develop a revised ar.d realistic implementation plan £Or the 
project which includes an assessment of the implementing 
agencies' capabilities. FUnds determined to be in excess 
of project needs should be deobligated when the plan is 
prepared and the revised plan should establish a pro­
cedure for the periodic deobligation of funds not used 
in accordance with the revised plan. 

Mission Comments 

In response to our draft audit report, the USAlD stated that in June 1982 
AlD/W approved ~ Ministry's request to extend the project three years 
to April 30, 1986. AID/W also recommended that $1.5 million of the AID 
loan be deobligated because two of the proposed subprojects were not 
acceptable for economic and technical reasons. 

The USAID also said they had approved four IOOre loan-financed 
subprojects, thus committing $2.1 of the AID Loan, leaving $3.5 million 
avail3ble for ccmnitment out of a reduced loan amount of $5.6 million. 
The USAID estima.ted th8.t the loan will be fully progrBIIJDed by December 
31, 1982. 

The USAID also stated that the Ministry is developing a revised 
implementation plan which is to be caupleted by September 1, 1982. The 
plan will provide for periodic project evaluations to be used as a basis 
for considering the reprogramning or deobligation of funds coomitted to 
subprojects that are not being implemented in a timely manner. 

SUBPROJECT FACILITIES AND EgJIPMENT Nor OPERATING ffiOPERLY 

Two windmills and one set of wind lOOIlitoring equipment installed in the 
provinces of Gebu and Negros Oriental were not operating properly because 
of financial, cultural and technical problems. 

Windmill Dispersal Subproject 

Under this loan-financed subproject, the Philippines Farm Systems 
Development Corporation (FSDC) was to install, operate and evaluate the 
performance of 26 windmills. AID provi.ded $272,000 for this subproject. 
In May 1982, we inspected t\<,U of the six windmills that FSOC had 
installed under the subproject. They \<lere not operating properly. 
The windmill in Gebu province was to provide potable ",ater to a small 
village. Although the windmill was reported as completed six IIDnths 

, prior to our inspection, it was not supplying water to the village 
because a pipe had not yet been installed from the pump to the water tank 
and the tank to t..~ village some 300 meters away. As a result, the 

4 



windmill ",as pumping water onto the ground and only a few houses located 
closeby were using the water. We could not clearly determine during our 
visit why the pipe had not been installed. It WciS a joint responsibility 
of the village and the FSDC. 

The windmill in Negros Oriental \vas to be used for irrigation. It was 
completed in September 1981 and had reportedly been used to successfully 
irrigate one crop. However, at the time of our inspection in t{qy 1982, 
it was not operating properly because one of the four cloth sails had 
been damaged by a typhoon in March 1982. The fanocrs had not replaced 
the damaged sail because, according to the farmers, they did not like the 
color of the replacement. While we were at the project sitl', the 
windmill operatl1r took down the damaged orange sail and repl&ced it with 
a blue sail to show us how the windmill operated 1Arith four good sails. 

Recommendation No.2 

USAlD/Philippines obtain evidence fran the Ministry of Energy 
that the windmills in the provL.:ces of Cebu and Negros Oriental 
are operating properly and delivering water to the areas where 
it is needed. 

Windmill Monitoring Equipment 

Under this grant-financed activity, the Philippine Atmospheric, 
Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA) was to 
procure and install 12 sets of wind monitoring equipment at its weather 
stations. 

In May 1982, ~ inspected one of the seven sets of eq\lip!l"..ent reportecf':, 
installed by PAGASA. The equipment was located at p~...5Als weather 
station in the City of Dumaguete. The equipment was installed in January 
1982 and consisted of a translatur, indicator, stratavane and a 
recorder. All of the equipment was operating except the recorder which 
PN:.ASA has been tillable to fix. 

We believe the Hinistry should investigate the technico.l problems PAGASA 
has with its wind monitoring equipment and, if appropriate seek the 
advise of a consultant or the manufacturer to resolve the problem. 

Recommendation No.3 

USAID/Philippines obtain evidence from the 
Ministry of Energy that PAGASA I S technical problems for 
operating the wind monitoring equipment have been 
resolved and the equipment is operating properly. 

AID FINANCED CUM)DITIES Nar USED FOR PROJE(,'T PURPOf-ES 

We found instances where AID-financed commodities were not used in 

5 



accordance with SeCdOll li.3 vi the project agreement wtu.ch require that 
resources provided by AID will be devoted to the project. 

Vehicles 

In 1981
1 

the Ministry received three grant-financed vehicles at a cost to 
AID of :ti29,440 to be used in the public infonnation component of the 
project. According to the Ministry's vehicle utilization records for the 
first four mnths of CY 1982, the three vehicles were mainly being used 
for the general business of the Ministry. 'fuis happened because the 
public information program has gotten off to a slow start. 

Pyronographs 

In 1981, the University of the Philippines at Los Banos received four 
loan-financed ($2,400) pyronographs under the Solar Grain Drying 
subproject to be used to treasure solar energy. During our inspection of 
the equipment, the subproject manager told us that one of the 
pyronographs had been given to a graduate student located in the City of 
Nueva Ecija and another had been given to the PAGASA weather station on 
the campus of the university. PALd\SA was to use the pyronograph to 
cullect data on solar energy. When we went to PAGASA to inspect the 
equipnent in May 1982 they advised us that the equipmel.1t had been turned 
over to the University's Department of Engineering. We were unable to 
find the equipnent at the ~partment of Engineering during our visit to 
the university because the team leader in possession of the equipment was 
not there. 

Recommendation No. 4 

USAID/Philippines establish the locations of the ~financed 
equipment and establiSh procedures to insure that this equipment 
is used for the project, and take appropriate action to recover 
the cost of equipment that cannot be located or that is not used 
for the project. 

SUBfRWECf SITES AND EQUlfl1ENT NOT HARKED AS REQUIREf> 

The Ministry has not given appropriate publicity to the United St.ates as 
required by Section B. 8 of the AID project agreement, and AID Handbook 
11, Attachnent 2S. The AID Handbook, which implements a provision of the 
Foreign Assistance Act, states: 

" ... project construction sites and other project locations are 
identified with display signs, suitably marked with the AID handclasp 
symbol, indicating participation by the United States in the 
project. Temporary signs must be erected at the beginning of 
construction and be replaced by permanent signs, plates, or plaques, 
suitably marked with the AID handclasp symbol, upon completion of 
construction. " 

6 



'The t:\o.Q AID-financed wj ~-Idrnills in the provinces of Negros Oriental and 
Cebu had not been !Del:ked as required. Nor was the AlD-financed wind 
monitoring equipment installed at the weather station in the City of 
Dumaguete properly marked. 

USAID and Ministry officials advised us that signs/plaques have been 
placed 8.t some subproject facilities which we did not inspect. They also 
said tr&ey intend to mark the other facilities and equipment as required. 

Recommendation No.5 

USAlD/Philippines develuJ? procedures to ensu~:e that AID- financed 
facH i ~.i.es and equipment are marked and publicized as required 
by the project agreenent and AID Handbook 11. 

liSAID ACCOONrING FOR ADVANCES Nor PROPER 

USAID/Philippines liquidated advances to the Ministry of Energy for SOIllC 

loan-financed su~project costs based on accrued expenditures of the 
subproject imph'menting agencies rather than actual disbursements as 
required by Project Implementation Letter No.5. Moreover, Chapter 5 of 
till..! AID Controllers Guidebook states that II •• , vendors will 
periodicallx submit vouchers to substantiate the use of advanced 
lOOnies •.. I We do not believe accrued expenditures or accounts payable 
constitute "use of advanced monies" and hence they should not be usec'1 as 
a basis for liquidating advances. 

In acidition to using an incorrect basis for liquidating advances, there 
were USAID errors in calculating tbe amounts to be liquidated. The 
combined effects of these accmmting errorr.; has been to ov~rstate loan 
disbursements and to understate accounts receivable (outsta'lding 
advances) by $19,781 as of March 31, 1982. 

During our audit we advised the USAID of these accounting problems and 
were told that host country records will be reviewed to ensure that funds 
have been disbursed for those advances already liquidated and adjustments 
will be made in USAID records, if necessary, to reflect actual 
disbursements. In addition, the USAID stated that action has been taken 
to ensure that future liquidations are on the basis of actual 
disbursements. 

Recommendation No.6 

USAID/Philippines review the appropriate ministry records to 
determine and assure that funds have actually been disbursed, 
for approved activities for advance already liquidated and 
adjust its accounting r8cords under the project to accurately 
record loan disbursements and accounts receivable. 

7 



l\.ecolllmendl:l r.: tUII [\lL'. I 

USAJJ/Philippines issue written instructions to appropriate 
st.rif that advances of AID funds are to be liquidated on the 
l-;dsis of actual approved disbursements. 

PARTICIPANT 'IRAINING CON11{ACr NUl' mMPLIED WITH 

One of the 16 gnlIlt-,fi11d.I1Ced participants owes AID $15,194.47 because he 
did not comply \<llCh hLs training contract to work three years with the 
Ministry ,'fter lile completion of traini.ng. This participant was sent to 
the U.S. for' three months of training under PIO/P 492-0294-1-80227 in 
1979. The PJ('/i.:, which was si.gned by the GOP and the USAID, provided 
that the plnticipin1t was to work with the GOP upon completion of IhS 
training. 'The AW/OJP-financed training contract, which was signed by 
the GOP and the pl1rticipant, provided that if the participant did not 
work three yea!:'s with the Minis try afte{~ his training he would be 
requ:~red to n~p[1y the AID and GOP :tlnanced training costs. The 
participant stopped \'Jorking with the Ministry on September 1, 1979, two 
weeks after returning fcum the U.S. He has reportedly taken a job with a 
private company. vJe tOLll1d no evidence that the participant had repaid 
the AID-financed trainiug costs of $15,194.47 or the OOP-financed costs 
f0r travel and clothing. 

The USAID should ask the GOP to collect the $15,194.47 due the USAID from 
the p&:.-ticipant. If the GOP does not take effective action, then the 
USAlD should require the GOP to reflll1d the a.mount to the USAID in 
accordance with Section D.6(b) of the project agreement which states: 

"If the failure of the Cooperating Country to comply with any of its 
obligations under this Agreement has the result that goods or 
services financed under the Assistance ace not used effectivel" in .' 
accordance with this Agreement, A. 1. D. may require the Cooperating 
COLmtry teo Lt: "[Ill all 01" any [)(j}"L of the am0unt of the disbursement::; 
under this Agi.'ll:!!uent [or sud1 boods or services in U.S. Doilars to 
A. L D within sixty days f-J !'tl'r receipt of a request therefor." 

l!SAlli/ Phil i.ppines ask the GOP to collect and rcflll1d to AID 
the $15,1'JLt .47 paid for the participant. In the absence of 
effecti.ve action by the GOP, the USAID should obtain a 
refund tram the GOP of $15,194.47 in accordance ,.nth 
seetiO!1 O.6(b) of the project agreement. 

THE WINDMILL D1SPi'RSAL ,')UbPROJEC'T NEEDS EVALUATION 

This subproject \'!a~~ ,;LilLted in September 1980 and was to rtm for 30 
months or lInti.l h~bnl:Jry 1YI:\:,), Its puq)ose was to build, install, and 
evaluate tre pel"innrlilnr.e of L6 "v indmills. 111e Ministry signed an 
agreen:~nt ~.,ith Proj~ct.: Santa Br!1:bara (PStl) and the FSOC to implerrent the 

http:15,194.47
http:15,194.47
http:15,194.47
http:15,194.47
http:15,194.47


subproject. PSh WCif::i rej I'L\WLde thr~ winolllills and D<:! tile principal 
project implementor-, ar.d FSDC was to install and evaluate the windmills. 
Only six of the 26 windmills have been installed as of April 30, 1982 
because: 

- Subproject imvlementor,:) had not received AID funds on a timely 
basis because of earlier GOP disbursement delays (a new GOP 
disbursement procedure was started in January 1982). 

- \-lorking relationships between the Ministry, PSB and FSOC have been 
poor. A.s d result, project participants did not show up for 
meetings to resolve problems gnd the Ministry has recently held up 
the release of funds to PSB. 

- FSOC claims that the Ministry has not promptly resolved technical 
problems. In ~cember 19tH, FSOC reported to the Ministry that the 
windmills provided by PSB do not pump enough water to meet 
irrigation r-equir-en:ents. FSOC recOfIIllended that PSB improve 
windmill design and supply different types of windmills. .Although 
the Ministry suggested several options to these technical problems 
in a letter to PSB in April 1982, a course of action to correct 
them has not been developed and approved. 

We believe this subproject needt) to be evaluated to correct problems so 
d1e objectives of the subproject can be achieved. 

Recommendation No. 9 

USAID/Philippines require the Ministry of Energy to evaluate the 
Windmill Dispersal subproject and obl::ain satisfactory evidence 
that th(~ problems noted in this report and in the evaluation are 
corrected. 

CON1RACf COSTS qUE,S~_LONEJ) 

\~c made a seleCI:i.v;: review of the propriety of AID-fJ'J1anced costs paid 
dnder the pruj(::f:r. \~t~ found flO Cf)st exceptions under the loans. 
However, our t"uview of the gcant disclosed $3,157 of questionable costs 
paid under two tedU1ica1 services contracts for traved ($2 ,(43) ~ post 
differential (:j;~2), salaric.s ($818) and housing ($21t~) (See Exhibit A). 

Development Sciences, Inc. ($610) 

A review 0 f an AID vowhe r for $31,666.22 paid to f:evelopment Science, 
Inc. on December J, l~m under Work Order No. 14 of AID/SOD/POC-C-0306 
disclosed about $610 nf questionable costs. The purpose of the contract 
was to evaluate the Nuncol1ventional Energy Development project. 'The 
evaluation was conducted by a three-man team that came from the U.S. to 
the Philippines in September 19~1 for three weeks. 

9 

http:31,666.22


Thle contractOl:' b lxxJka i .f: '.. it:cords were rnliintained iu tbe U. S • The 
voucher only included a list of costs claimed by budget categories. 
After the USAID paid the voucher, the USAID received fran the contractOl 
copieS of bills paid by contractor personnel for travel costs. We 
questioned scme travel costs based on these bills but we could not 
determine if all of these bills were charged to the USAID because the 
contractor did not reconcile the bills with the list of expenses claimed 
on the vouchet4

• The USAID should ask the contrect')r for additional 
support docunentation to detennine the allowoo1l.;.i:y of questioned costs. 

Air Fare Costs ($426) 

The travel expense bills showed that one of the contract employ&;s 

~
rChaSed a round trip ticket between Washington, D.C. arrl 11anila for 

1,132 as well as d one-way ticket from Washington D.C. to San Diego for 
26. The itemized list of expenses attached to the AID voucher showed 

that the cost of both tickets were paid by the USAID. 

We q~estion whett~r the contractor is entitled to the cost of the one-way 
ticket from Washington D.C. to San Diego since he also purchased a round 
':rip ticket from Washington, D.C. to his pl11ce of business in Manila. If 
the contractor cannot justify the ticket from Washington D .. C. to San 
Diego as an authorized contract expense, then the cost of this ticket 
($426) should be refunded to the USAID. 

Pe~ DLem Costs L, the Philippines ($30) 

Toe AID voucher shows that all of the per diem (excluding lodging) was 
charged at the Manila ra.te of $32 a day while the contract team was in 
the Philippines. However, the travel bi 11s submitted by the contractor 
to the USAID show that the 3-man-tearn took an oven1ight field trip to 
Bacolod City, leaving on September 15, 19B1 and returning to Manila the 
next day. The per diE:lll rate at Bacolcxl City (€;{c luding lodging) is $22 
per day. 1hus, the contractor could owe the USA.TII the $10 difference 
between the Manila and Bacolcxl City per diem rate!) for the period of time 
its team was in Bacolod City. 

0dging Costs in the Philippines. ($122) 

The travel expense bills showed that when contract personnel took 
overnight field trips outside of Manila, they: did not check out of their 
hotels in Manila. TI1US, lodging costs were ir,curred in both Manila and 
: it other locations on the same days. We could not determine whether 
these duplicate lodging costs were billed and paid under the voucher 
because the contractor did not reconcile travel bills with the expenses 
claimed on the voucher. However, if the USAJJ) finds that these duplicate 
lodging costs were paid by the USAID, the contractor should be required 
to refund to the USAlD the Manila lodging costs of $104. In addition, we 
question $18 paid to the contractor for lodging expenses outside Manila 
on 9/19/81 which was in excess of that allowable. 

10 



Contract Employee 

A 
B 
C 
C 

Total Pesos 
Total lX>l1a':-s 2/ 

Per Diem in Honolulu ($32) 

Date 

9/15/81 
9/15/81 
9/15/81 
9/19/81 

l.odgi~Costs 
lIa 

1203.39 
203.39 
203.39 
203.39 

1'813.56 
£ill4.30 

other 

1105.00 
120.00 
120.00 
312.00 1/ 

1657.00 -
~ 

The AID voucher showed that lodging expense of $32.50 was c1ai.med for Ollt-' 

day in Honolulu but per diem excluding lodging of $65.00 was claiIred for 
two days. Since Honolulu ",vas used as a rest stop by one of the contract 
employees when returning to r~ U.s. and rest stOp8 according to AID 
regulations are not to exceed 24 hours, we question whether the 
contractor is entitled to two days per diem. If only one day can be 
substantiated by the contractor, then a refund of $32.50 is due the USAID. 

During our audit we advised the USAID of these findings and they wrote 8 

letter to the contractor on May 28, 1982 asking for additional support 
documentation to determine the a1lowabi1ity of questioned costs. 

Recommendation No. 10 

USAlD/Philippines settle contract costs questioned under Work 
Order No. 14 of AID Contract AID/SOn/PDC-C-0306. 

Noncon'lentional Energy Project Coordinator ($2,546) 

On December 18, 1980, the BED executed a $51,815 grant funded contract 
with a Project Coordinator. TIle Coordinator was to assist BED with th(' 
management of the project and act as liaison between BED and USAID. '!he 
effective period of the contract was January 16, 1981 through January 15, 
1982. 

On January 11, 1982, the contractor and BED signed an ruoondment to extend 
the coordinator's services for one year. However the effective date of 
the extension was February 16, 1982, resulting in a one-month gap between 
the end of the initial contract and the beginning of the extension. 

During that month USAID paid the contractor's expenses for travel, 
salary, post differential and housing allowance. We question whether all 
these payments are allowable for AID funding. 

1/ Only $22 crI71.60) would be allowable (50% of the $44 per diem rate). 
TIle remaining $18 (r140.40)would not be allowable. 

2/ Dollars were converted to pesos at the rate of 17.80 to $1.00. 

11 



The contnlcLdl ;.t:..[-J.Jl LL··..._ iJ.ldIlllt:.d ~LJ Lobe C1C:'~l~: ',/ _":'Lil.LOn leavl' 
during Januill'j S- tj, l')cH, JUs t pri.or· Lo the end 01 l-I L contract. Due to 
(he workl08.d, US]) asked hlJIl to delay his vacation until the second year 
01 worl<. (),l January 11, 4 days before the initial contract expired, the 
amendrr.€!f1t to extend was signed. It was to be effective on the d~tt:! AID 
received l:l si.l;ned n~ceil)t [r.om the contractor of a new letter of commit­
ment issued t') the ('ontnlctor by AlD. Am received the letter of 
commitment OJ'\ Ii'l~hn.:'n)' l(), 1982. 

Before tl1(~ hlj til L cont.ract expired) the q1.1esti(,)11 arose as to whether the 
contract coul'l "':()Vt~r the cOillractor' s persoflHl travel to the U.S. and 
return to Mani!n, U.lCh:c the contract, travel WbS to be paid "from notlIlHl 
plflce of n~s idt.'nt ill tlle LJ. (). to PLiSt of duty in the Philippines and 
return to lJ. S. . " . l1pon COllljl let; on of the ser-vices .'1 The USAlD 
Con1xacl: Ol.tic,'r V,WL1L!_: ~m .li:'~L;;..lry 1:2, 1982 that AID funds could not cover 
horne leave travel Uilt,,'C th-;,s host country contract because it WDuld 
conflict with AlD p(llicv on home leave for AID direct hire contracts. 
According 1:(, the Contnlct ULtice, hUllk' It:i!VL.l is gUll1tl-"J only when H 
contractor. i::3 between UJO cUllseculi \ll.' lvJ(rYl'cll" contructs. 

Expectillg the second y,,~f1r ('xtensiol1 Lut without J inal assurance of it, 
the contr-neLur asked tll.L' ll:';A1D Leg1l1 Advisor \d;, 'l her the contact would 
cover his air tare from i'1all 1.1 i:l. to the U. S. and n:~turn. He was advised it 
v;ould. On Jell1lJ1:lry J 9, 198L, AID it,sued i:l G11Z for $1,432 which the 
contractor used t() travel to the ll. S. on January 20 l"md retuPl to Hanila 
before recC'J!l1JIl!::'ncing H()rk Oll the project on rebnulry 11, 19H2 (five days 
before the cmUTuet exu~llsion was actun 1.1y effective). Subsequently the 
contractrx clcdlTt2d and AiD paid his salary (inc1 uding differential) and 
housing allm.,rance [( It till.' cllcirc month of FebnJary. 

In our draft audit report we questloned the air fare payment, and the 
salary fl,1cl hO~lSi.ng ullowdl1ce for h;:~·. 1-10, lY82. We requested a legal 
opinion. Un t1ay 11 i, I')B~~, the l lS,:, 1: , l.egal Adv bot" stated that the GOP 
:Ii~" a c11<Jt,:..: oi ,.,1 i,jPl'il1b L11l.' LiI;'i,,'ilI: l~l)l1tTilCt l·.'.XtensiOll ~itheL as :.l 

1:lCpi:lTatt~ lJrOCULt.::JTUII'_ ell.tion 01' LlLtl'lt1dtivcly dS Ll continuation oi the 
originaL cunLnict. ll(~ ,'~'lid th> Cl)ll! rilctm~ is cllt.itled to round trip air 
ian:, or sabry i::Ji 1 •. 1 hnll:~ Lng for tlK: fin.;t LLl dLlYS of Februa.ry, but not 
boch. 

After revie\<,ing the finding dud tl1t.~ USAIJJ I S Il~ga 1 opunon, lllL~ l3EJ) 

responded but '..Jitilnut inc! it.::J t: ing wh~thL~r till; t~tcns iun would be 
considen~d 11 SCpAI-ilf~() pn)ClI1"(~inent. BEl> tll\)/( tile position that all the 
Cjut'i::tioned costs i::l:l~ cJi.l()~'li~ble l!Xcept the iJu .. ~L ,iU [\.~ren[ial for Feb. 
1-10. BED !.:itiJtl.:!d th' ;lir rat:l~ should Ix: alL)\",!bL~ becduse both the m:D 
dnc1 contractor had tmt\"ltsloou that d contrw..:t- \.:;{L~:llsion would not 
jeopnnll;.. .. e gnmL finililcilig ot his ScllL"ClU1L<! trip ba<-"k to the U.S. Nut 
having aSSL1rllllCt~ I' t 1111 ill ill~; tOl: tllL' :->('cond y(~i:ll', the contractor had no 
choi.ce but tu pldll 111., jil!n;ul1dl ttUi1irs UI1 LIll.' basis at i..1 one-year 
contract, dCOlrdLtlg 1:<.\ hE,!). Snl.tl0' <.ll1d hOUSLL1g tor Feb. 1-10 should be 
allO\\.'ilhle, B)~D iU-b('Vd, beCllw;e tllis period n~prt:'t:ent:s tht' contractor's 
accrued vacat.ion and B[J) hr'1d "agreL,(j the contractor couLd transfer his 

12 

http:accrd.ig


We agree tllac the l;()i' Ull1::L_ decide if the contract extension Bm)oots to 
one procurelI~nt m_- two. 11 one, then the grant t:al1not finance the air 
fare sirlce the initi.111 conr.rLlct provided to!: tr'avel only after completion 
of services, thUb a re fund of $l,LdL wouJ.J be required. In this case, 
the salary Lind hOllsing paid [or Feb. 1·10 would be allv.-Joole since that 
period would be the contn1ctor' s vacdtion time earned ooder the initial 
contn-lct which <L lows 15 days pee year. 

If treated as sepurHte procurements, salary and housing costs of $818 and 
$214 ['espectively must be refunded to AID,* since there was no contract 
in effect between January 15 and February 16, and vacation days are not 
transferable trolH one cuntruct to Clr.other. Moreover, the initial 
contract states "ullused vacHtion letlve shall not be compen.sable." 

On the matter of ;1 ir tare, we cannot agree \vith the Legal Advisor that 
the contractor's e.'tire round trip can be paid by All) even if the 
ext{-:msion is consLle.-,~d a sepumte procure1J.l8nt. If treated as such, it 
me£'.llS the contractor' s s",~rtces Imder the Urst contract were canpleted 
Jan. 15, Lind AU) is bound to pay only his one-way travel costs to the 
U.S. The contract does not authorize pa~nt for the contractor's return 
to Manila. Yet his entire roood trip air [are was paid and charged to 
tJle contract. The retum to Manila cannot be charged instead to the 
"second" procurement since neither the contract amendment nor the letter 
of coorrnitrnent authorizes such payment for personal travel, although each 
contains a budget line itelll for w1specified international travel. In any 
.::ase, it is contrary to AW policy to pay horne leave expenses to 
contractors working less than tour consecutive years. 

Following is tl SL][lIltlry of questioned costs under the contract with the 
Project Coocdindtur: 

Questioned if Cc)[:sidered 1 ContrHd 

[\ir L'Hl:e ~1Hll i.li:t L! U. S. allLl l'l~lUlTl 
Pust Dif[erel1tial-F'ebnlLlry 1-10, lYB2 

Total 

Questioned if Considered 2 Contracts 

Air fare U. S. to Manila 
Housing allowance-Feb. 1-10 
Salary-Feb. 1-10 
Post Differentiu1-Feb. 1-10 

'[btal 

Total questioned msts: $2,546.]7 

$1 ,432.00 
B1.85** 

$ 716.00 
214.20 
818.12 

81.85 

$1,830.17 

* Salary for Febnlary 1-10, l~82 computed as 10728 of $2291. 67 paid for 
ITDnth of Februmy, or $818.12. l-Iousing allowance for February 1-10 was 
10/28 of $600.000, or $214.20. 

**Cbmputed ,-lS 10/28 of $229.17 fDst differential puid for ITDnth of 
Febnl.Jry L r)82. 

11 

http:2,546.17
http:1,830.17
http:1,432.00


Reconuendation No. 11 

USAID/Philippine£ resolve and settle costs questioned 
tmder the host country rontract with the Project 
CbOrdinator. 

14 



EXHIBIT A 

SUMMARY OF QJESTIONED CX>STS 

Project 
Development Coordinator 
Sciences PSG Total .. 

Travel 
Airfare $426.00 $1,432.00 $1,858.00 
Per Diem 

Philippines 3U.()() 30.00 
Honolulu :;2.50 32.50 

Lodging 122.00 122.00 .. 

Total Travel $610.50 $1,432 .. 00 $2,042.50 

Post Differential Bl.85 81.85 
Salary 81B.12 818.12 
Housing 214.20 214.20 

Total Questior!ed Costs $610.50 t~,...?46 .17_ Y $3 l 156.67 
----

17 'Ibta1 arrount in question. l\rrount actually recomrended for recovery 
v.Duld depend on decision to consider contracts as one procurenent or tv.D 
(W. 13). 



LIST OF REOl1MENDATIONS 

Recommendation No. 1. 

USAID/Philippines and the Ministry of Energy develop a revised and 
realistic implementation plan for the project which includes an 
assessrent of the ,implementing agencies' capabilities. Funds detennined 
to be in excess of project needs should be deobligated when the plan is 
prepared and the revised plan should establish a procedure for the 
periodic deobligation of funds not used in accordance with the revised 
plan. 

Recommendation No.2 

USAID/Philippines obtain evidence from the Ministry of Energy that the 
windmills in the provinces of Cebu and Negros Oriental are operating 
properly and ~elivering water to the areas where it is needed. 

Recommendation No.3 

USAID/Philippines obtain evidence from the Ministry of Energy that 
PAGASA's technical problems for operating the wind monitoring equipment 
have been resolved and the equipment is operating properly. 

Recommendation No.4 

USAID/Philippines establish the locations of the AID-financed equipment 
and establish procedures to ensure that this equipment is used for the 
project, and take appropriate action to recover the cost of equipment 
that cannot be located or that is not used for the project. 

Recommendation Nh. 5 

USAID/Philippines develop procedures to ensure that AID-financed 
facilities and equipment are marked and publicized as required by the 
project agreement and AID Handbook 11. 

Recommendation No.6 

USAlD/Philippines review the appropriate ministry records to determine 
and assure that funds have actually been disbursed, for approved 
activities, for advances already unliquidated and ediust its accountlng 
records under the project to accura.tely record loan disbursements and 
accounts receivable. 

Recommendation No.7 

USAID/Philippines issue written instructions to appropriate staff that 
advances of AID funds are to be liquidated on the basis of actual 
approved disbursements. 

16 



Recomuendat tun No. H 

USAID/Pllilippines m;k tfle GOP CO collect tll1d refund to Ali) the $15,194.47 
paid for the DLl r-t ic :LpHllt. In the Ilbsence of effectlve action by the GOP, 
the U;)/VD S(\U'.Ltd obtail1 H rL'f~und hum the GOP of $15,1<)4.47 in accordance 
wiLh Si:.'ct7L'[1 D. (,(b) u.l: trv.:! project a.greement. 

USAID/Ph.tHppjJ1!.!S n:.'qufcl.;' the Mini.,:try of Energy to evaluate the WindmiJ.l 
Dispers.'!L suhpruject i:md obtain sHtislactory evidence that the problemu 
not.:s'Cl i'l tl-lJ.s re\Kll.-C i!!:L! in tite evaluati.on are cor-rected. 

USAID/PhU.'_pp5.n,ls s ,=t:J.I:.~ contract cOots questio~1ed W1der Work Order No. 
14 of I\LI) COUU:dCt A1D/SOD/POC-C-OJ06. 

Recnmll'nc1clt ion No. 11 

USAIO/Phil il'Pines resolve und settl.e oosts questioned under the host 
COWltry <...X)I1tr-dcl willi tile Project Coordini.lLor. 

17 

http:15,194.47
http:15,194.41


Lis t of Report Rec ip l~t..!~,~ 

USAID/Philippines 

Director 

AID/W 

Deputy Administrator 

Bureau for Asia: 

Assistant Administrator 
Deputy Assistant Administrator (Audit 

Liaison Officer) 
Office of the Philippines" Thailand & 

Burma Affairs (ASIA/PTB) 

Bureau for Science & Technology: 

Office for Development Information & 
Utilization (S&T/Ngt) 

Directorate for Program & Management Services:. 

Office of Contract Management (SER/CM) 

Office of the Inspector General: 

Inspector General (IG) 
Executive Management Staff (rG/EMS) 
Policy, Plans & Prl)grarns (IG/PPP) 

Office of Legislative Affairs (LEG) 
Office of Financial Management (OFM) 
Office of the General Counsel 

OTHEI<.S 

Inspector Generals: 

RIG/A/Washington 
RIG/A/Nairobi (Africa East) 
RIG/A/Cairo (EGYPT) 
RIG/A/KRrachi (NeHr East) 
RIG/A/Abidjan (West Africa) 
RIG/A/Latin America 
RIG/II/Nanila 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

3 

1 
12 

1. 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 


